## **RESOLUTION NO. 2018-25 OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUCKHANNON**

WHEREAS, on Saturday, January 19, 2019, the Upshur County Board of Education will sponsor a county-wide, school levy election throughout Upshur County, West Virginia; and,

WHEREAS, our Buckhannon-Upshur community has steadfastly supported and passed all school levies since 1998; and,

WHEREAS, the currently proposed school levy will not result in any increase in taxation to affected property owners, i.e., the school levy rate will remain the same as the past several, previously enacted school levies; and,

WHEREAS, the currently proposed school levy will comprise approximately 10% of the Upshur County schools' system budget for the next several years, with our school system realizing approximately three million dollars annually from our school levy; and,

WHEREAS, among other things, the proposed school levy will dedicate revenue toward the prevention resource officers (PROs), instructional programs, supplies, materials, equipment, technology access and improvement, capital improvements and preventive maintenance, substitute employees, extracurricular activities and extended employment agreements, contracted services and student-related community services, and safety enhancements and improvements, all while servicing all of the schools throughout Upshur County; and,

WHEREAS, the citizens of Buckhannon have historically, strongly supported public education and hence school levies; and,

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Buckhannon believes it is important and compelling to remind all citizens of our Buckhannon-Upshur community to value, support, and appreciate public education, and urges all of our voting citizens to vote FOR the 2019 School Levy on Saturday, January 19, 2019, further reminding all citizens that communities that value education through school levy support are generally viewed by the external business world as being the most financially viable and progressive communities meriting consideration for economic development.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUCKHANNON, AS FOLLOWS:

(1) That the City Council hereby formally and in all respects endorses our partners, i.e., the members of the Upshur County Board of Education, our Schools'

Superintendent, and the Board's administration, in their collective effort to pass the January 19, 2019 school levy for the benefit of all of our children; and,

- (2) That the City Council strongly urges all voters throughout our Buckhannon-Upshur community to vote FOR the school levy; and,
- (3) That this Resolution, or a copy thereof, may be provided to any and all affected persons or entities, to manifest the City of Buckhannon's strongest commitment to support and realize passage of the 2019 school levy.

## **VOTE ON RESOLUTION**

IN FAVOR	OPPOSED
(1) David W. McCauley, Mayor	<del></del>
(2) Colin Reger, City Recorder	
Pamela Cuppari, Council Member	
(4) Mary Albaugh Mary Albaugh, Council Member	
(5) Robert Skinner, III., Council Member	V
Clifford J. Rylands, Gouncil Member	
(7)Absent	
J. David Thomas, Council Member	

## **CERTIFICATE OF PASSAGE AND ENACTMENT**

I, Colin Reger, City Recorder of the City of Buckhannon, a West Virginia, municipal corporation, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution 2018-25 was lawfully passed and enacted by the Council of the City of Buckhannon during a regular meeting of the City Council convened at City Hall in Buckhannon, Upshur County, West Virginia, on December 6, 2018.

Colin Reger, City Recorder

Out fry